Total Company Missouri Total Missouri Total Missouri Total Missouri
Line Test Year Allocation  Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma
No. Description Reference Ending Balance Factor Ending Balance Adjustments Ending Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) x (d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f)

1 Rate Base  Schedule 2 3,150,811,413$   Various 2,759,237,155$   (61,253,242)$   2,697,983,913$

2 Revenues Schedule 5 652,191,315   Various 582,019,267   (59,101,969)   522,917,298
3 Expenses Schedule 5 463,762,513   Various 409,188,151   36,094,986   445,283,137
4 Operating Income (Loss) Before Taxes   (Line 2 ‐ Line 3) 188,428,802   172,831,116   (95,196,955)   77,634,161

5 Income Taxes 24,027,382   Various 21,939,040   (19,129,467)   2,809,572
6 Operating Income (Loss) After Taxes  (Line 4 ‐ Line 5) 164,401,419   150,892,076   (76,067,488)   74,824,589

7 Current Rate of Return (Line 6 / Line 1) 5.47% 2.77%

8 Rate of Return Requested Schedule 8 7.43% 7.43% 7.43%

9 Required Net Operating Income (Line 1 x Line 8) 204,984,291   (4,550,516)   200,433,775

10 Income Deficiency  (Line 9 ‐ Line 6) 54,092,215   71,516,972   125,609,187

11 Gross Revenue Conversion factor Schedule 13 1.3130 1.3130 1.3130

12 Revenue Deficiency  (Line 10 x Line 11) 71,024,535   93,903,710   164,928,245

13 Revenue Deficiency %  (Line 12 / Line 2) 12.20% 31.54%

14 Revenue Requirement: (Line 2 + Line 12) 653,043,801$   34,801,741$   687,845,543$

Source: See reference column (b).

Purpose: Presents the components of the revenue requirement for the test year and as adjusted.

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending September 30, 2023

ER‐2024‐0261
Schedule 1 ‐ Revenue Requirement ‐ True‐Up Direct

Page 1 of 107

TRUE-UP DIRECT SCHEDULE CTE-1
Page 1 of 107

Total Company Missouri Total Missouri Total Missouri Total Missouri
Line Test Year Allocation  Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma
No. Description Reference Ending Balance Factor Ending Balance Adjustments Ending Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) x (d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f)

1 Plant in Service:
2   Plant in Service WP 3.1 4,201,163,192$   Various 3,655,018,103$   278,502,067$   3,933,520,170$
3   Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization WP 3.2 1,193,765,465   Various 1,042,983,698   94,725,319   1,137,709,017
4   Net Plant in Service  3,007,397,727   2,612,034,405   183,776,748   2,795,811,153

5 Working Capital:
6   Cash Working Capital WP 3.3 ‐   100.00% ‐   (6,846,041)   (6,846,041)
7   Prepayments WP 3.4 11,416,891   Various 9,932,712   (966,416)   8,966,296
8   Materials, Supplies, & Fuel Inventory WP 3.5 88,936,112   2.85% 77,794,797   9,430,763   87,225,560

9 Additions and Deductions:
10   Customer Deposits WP 3.6 (17,328,937)   Direct Assigned (15,839,528)   377,796   (15,461,733)
11   Customer Advances WP 3.7 (8,688,631)   Direct Assigned (8,629,939)   (190,002)   (8,819,941)
12   Regulatory Assets WP 3.8 632,230,251   Various 584,687,394   (248,642,432)   336,044,962
13   Regulatory Liabilities WP 3.9 (198,717,569)   Various (183,684,198)   30,472,454   (153,211,744)
14   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes WP 3.10 (364,434,432)   Various (317,058,487)   (28,666,111)   (345,724,599)

15 Total Rate Base: Schedule 1 3,150,811,413$   2,759,237,155$   (61,253,242)$   2,697,983,913$

16 Current:
17 Net Operating Income Schedule 5 150,892,076   (1,652,875)   149,239,201
18 Rate of Return (Line 17 / Line 15) 5.47% 5.53%

19 Proposed:
20 Net Operating Income (Line 15 x Line 21) 200,433,775
21 Rate of Return Schedule 8 7.43%

Source: See reference column (b).

Purpose:

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending September 30, 2023

ER‐2024‐0261
Schedule 2 ‐ Rate Base ‐ True‐Up Direct

Presents the applicable components of rate base for the test year. This schedule also reflects the rate of return under the present rates, after
pro forma adjustments, and the rate of return after pro forma adjustments utilizing the proposed rates.

Page 2 of 107

[…]

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (190,002)   (8,819,941)
‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (248,642,432)   336,044,962

30,472,454   ‐   ‐   ‐   30,472,454   (153,211,744)
‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (28,666,111)   (345,724,599)

30,472,454$   7,348,995$   (55,929)$   (167,505)$   (61,253,242)$   2,697,983,913$

‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Page 5 of 107

TRUE-UP DIRECT SCHEDULE CTE-1
Page 5 of 107

Total Company Total Company Missouri Total Missouri RB ADJ 1 RB ADJ 2 RB ADJ 13 Total Missouri Total Missouri
Line Test Year Reclassed Test Year  Test Year Plant Common Plant Removal of  Pro Forma Pro Forma
No. FERC  Reference  Ending Balance Reclass  Ending Balance Allocations Ending Balance Additions Removal Onsolve Adjustments Ending Balance

(a) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) = (f) x (g) (i) (j) (k) (l) = (i) thru (k) (m) = (h) + (l)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 301 Organization PIS 09‐2023 29,940$   ‐$   29,940$   86.98% 26,043$   (236)$   ‐$   ‐$   (236)$   25,807$
2 302 Franchises 1,079,798   ‐   1,079,798   86.98% 939,241   (8,516)   ‐   ‐   (8,516)   930,725
3 303 Misc Intangible 102,771,976   (33,289,100)   69,482,875   86.98% 60,438,318   (51,218,223)   ‐   ‐   (51,218,223)   9,220,094
4 301‐303 Misc Intangible Plant ‐   ‐   ‐   86.98% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
5 Intangible Plant ‐ Non‐Wind: 103,881,714   (33,289,100)   70,592,614   61,403,602   (51,226,975)   ‐   ‐   (51,226,975)   10,176,627

6 301 Organizational Costs PIS 09‐2023 ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
7 302 Franchises & Consents ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
8 303 Misc. Intangible Plant 8,613,577   12,102,543   20,716,120   88.60% 18,355,440   (216,605)   ‐   ‐   (216,605)   18,138,835
9 Total Neosho Ridge: 8,613,577   12,102,543   20,716,120   18,355,440   (216,605)   ‐   ‐   (216,605)   18,138,835

10 301 Organizational Costs PIS 09‐2023 ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
11 302 Franchises & Consents ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
12 303 Misc. Intangible Plant 1,331,244   10,541,843   11,873,087   88.60% 10,520,104   (108,794)   ‐   ‐   (108,794)   10,411,310
13 Total North Fork Ridge: 1,331,244   10,541,843   11,873,087   10,520,104   (108,794)   ‐   ‐   (108,794)   10,411,310

14 301 Organizational Costs PIS 09‐2023 ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
15 302 Franchises & Consents ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
16 303 Misc. Intangible Plant 1,080,490   10,644,715   11,725,205   88.60% 10,389,074   (118,253)   ‐   ‐   (118,253)   10,270,821
17 Total Kings Point: 1,080,490   10,644,715   11,725,205   10,389,074   (118,253)   ‐   ‐   (118,253)   10,270,821

18 Total Intangible Plant w/Wind: 114,907,025   ‐   114,907,025   100,668,220   (51,670,627)   ‐   ‐   (51,670,627)   48,997,593

PRODUCTION PLANT
19 Steam Production:
20 310 Land and Land Rights PIS 09‐2023 ‐   ‐   ‐   88.42% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
21 311 Structures and Improvements ‐   ‐   ‐   88.42% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

[…]

308 375 Charging Stations ‐   ‐   ‐   Direct Assigned ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
309 360‐375 Misc Distribution Plant ‐   ‐   ‐   Direct Assigned ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
310 Total Distribution Plant: 1,490,240,792   (18,195,314)   1,472,045,478   1,273,525,263   129,584,429   (3,255)   ‐   129,581,174   1,403,106,437

Page 12 of 107

TRUE-UP DIRECT SCHEDULE CTE-1
Page 12 of 107

Total Company Total Company Missouri Total Missouri RB ADJ 1 RB ADJ 2 RB ADJ 13 Total Missouri Total Missouri
Line Test Year Reclassed Test Year  Test Year Plant Common Plant Removal of  Pro Forma Pro Forma
No. FERC  Reference  Ending Balance Reclass  Ending Balance Allocations Ending Balance Additions Removal Onsolve Adjustments Ending Balance

(a) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) = (f) x (g) (i) (j) (k) (l) = (i) thru (k) (m) = (h) + (l)(b)

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending September 30, 2023

ER‐2024‐0261
WP 3.1 ‐ Plant in Service ‐ True‐Up Direct

Description

GENERAL PLANT
311 389 Land PIS 09‐2023 1,271,419   ‐   1,271,419   86.98% 1,105,919   (224,288)   (151,886)   ‐   (376,174)   729,745
312 390 Structure 21,112,631   18,195,314   * 39,307,945   86.98% 34,191,246   (449,811)   (2,260,537)   ‐   (2,710,348)   31,480,898
313 391 Furniture 5,385,760   ‐   5,385,760   86.98% 4,684,698   (67,504)   (572,665)   ‐   (640,169)   4,044,529
314 391C Computer Equipment 10,225,545   ‐   10,225,545   86.98% 8,894,490   (8,894,490)   ‐   ‐   (8,894,490)   ‐
315 391LS Furniture Lease 213,060   ‐   213,060   86.98% 185,326   (185,326)   ‐   ‐   (185,326)   ‐
316 391 Lease ‐   ‐   ‐   86.98% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

[…]

Check ‐   ‐   ‐
Footnote:
* ‐ A portion of Kodiak plant is being reallocated so that it is allocated acrosss the jurisdictions instead of being 100% direct allocated to Missouri as it serves more than just the Missouri jurisdiction.
(1) ‐ FERC Order 898 (authorized in January 2025) created new FERC account numbers. Therefore, these accounts did not have a test year ending balance.

Source: See reference column (c).

Purpose: To present the plant in service for the test year and the pro forma balance.

Page 13 of 107

TRUE-UP DIRECT SCHEDULE CTE-1
Page 13 of 107

Total Company Total Company Missouri Total Missouri RB ADJ 1 RB ADJ 2 RB ADJ 3 RB ADJ 4 RB ADJ 11 RB ADJ 13 Total Missouri Total Missouri
Line Test Year Reclassed Test Year  Test Year Plant Common Plant Accum. Depr. Accum. Amort. Environmental Removal of  Pro Forma Pro Forma
No. FERC  Reference  Ending Balance Reclass  Ending Balance Allocations Ending Balance Additions Removal Update Update Costs Onsolve Adjustments Ending Balance

(a) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) = (f) x (g) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) = (i) thru (n) (p) = (h) + (o)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 301 Organization PIS 09‐2023 ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   86.98% ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
2 302 Franchises 1,079,798   ‐   1,079,798   86.98% 939,241   (8,516)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (8,516)   930,725
3 303 Misc Intangible 53,149,391   (2,690,170)   50,459,221   86.98% 43,890,965   (39,623,060)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (39,623,060)   4,267,905
4 301‐303 Misc Intangible Plant ‐   ‐   ‐   86.98% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
5 Intangible Plant ‐ Non‐Wind: 54,229,189   (2,690,170)   51,539,019   44,830,206   (39,631,575)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (39,631,575)   5,198,631

6 301 Organizational Costs PIS 09‐2023 ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
7 302 Franchises & Consents ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
8 303 Misc. Intangible Plant 664,040   941,309   1,605,348   88.60% 1,422,413   890,488   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   890,488   2,312,901
9 Total Neosho Ridge: 664,040   941,309   1,605,348   1,422,413   890,488   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   890,488   2,312,901

10 301 Organizational Costs PIS 09‐2023 ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
11 302 Franchises & Consents ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
12 303 Misc. Intangible Plant 117,046   931,313   1,048,360   88.60% 928,895   516,013   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   516,013   1,444,908
13 Total North Fork Ridge: 117,046   931,313   1,048,360   928,895   516,013   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   516,013   1,444,908

14 301 Organizational Costs PIS 09‐2023 ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
15 302 Franchises & Consents ‐   ‐   ‐   88.60% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
16 303 Misc. Intangible Plant 83,625   817,548   901,173   88.60% 798,481   513,588   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   513,588   1,312,069
17 Total Kings Point: 83,625   817,548   901,173   798,481   513,588   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   513,588   1,312,069

18 Total Intangible Plant w/Wind: 55,093,900   ‐   55,093,900   47,979,995   (37,711,486)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (37,711,486)   10,268,509

PRODUCTION PLANT
19 Steam Production:
20 310 Land and Land Rights PIS 09‐2023 ‐   ‐   ‐   88.42% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

[…]

51 254 254XXX Asbury Environmental Costs ‐   ‐   ‐   100.00% ‐   (1,006,152)   (1,006,152)
52 Total Regulatory Liabilities: Schedule 3 (329,258,580)$   130,541,011$   (198,717,569)$   (183,684,198)$   30,472,454$   (153,211,744)$

Check ‐
Source: See reference column (d).

Purpose: To present the regulatory liability accounts and amounts for the test year and the pro forma balance which are included in the rate base schedule.

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending September 30, 2023

ER‐2024‐0261
WP 3.9 ‐ Regulatory Liabilities ‐ True‐Up Direct

Page 29 of 107

TRUE-UP DIRECT SCHEDULE CTE-1
Page 29 of 107

Total Company Total Company Missouri Total Missouri RB ADJ 8 Total Missouri Total Missouri
Line GL  Test Year Reclassed Test Year  Test Year ADIT Pro Forma Pro Forma
No. FERC Account Description Reference Ending Balance Reclass Ending Balance Allocations Ending Balance Update Adjustments Ending Balance

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) = (g) x (h) (j) (k) = (j)  (l) = (i) + (k)

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS
1 190 190112 Acc Df Tx‐Ozark Beach Loss Gen TB 09‐2023 211,597$   (211,597)$   ‐$   87.00% ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$
2 190 190113 Def ITC Cr‐Adv Coal 3,910,734   (85,804)   3,824,931   87.00% 3,327,695   (3,327,695)   (3,327,695)   ‐
3 190 190114 Def Tax Asset‐Reg Plan Amort ‐   ‐   ‐   87.00% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
4 190 190122 Def Fd Inc Tx‐Acr Rate Ref‐Ark ‐   ‐   ‐   87.00% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
5 190 190123 Def Inc Tax ‐ Hedge Trans Gain ‐   ‐   ‐   87.00% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
6 190 190124 Def Fd Tax Asset ‐ Misc 37,108,749   (14,811,655)   22,297,094   87.00% 19,398,504   (19,398,504)   (19,398,504)   ‐
7 190 190125 FAS123 Deferred Tax Asset ‐   ‐   ‐   87.00% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
8 190 190211 Def Inc Tx ‐ Disallow Plant ‐   ‐   ‐   87.00% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
9 190 190230 Def Tx Net Operating Loss 45,642,693   (1,707,477)   43,935,216   87.00% 38,223,702   (14,417,813)   (14,417,813)   23,805,889
10 190 190260 Def Fd Inc Tx‐Of & Dir Def Com ‐   ‐   ‐   87.00% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
11 190 190310 Def Fd Inc Tx‐Contrb‐Aid Const 1,874,734   0   1,874,735   87.00% 1,631,022   (1,631,022)   (1,631,022)   ‐
12 190 190320 Def Inc Tx‐Def Tx Asset Fas109 35,678,048   (13,192,548)   22,485,499   87.00% 19,562,417   105,905,218   105,905,218   125,467,635
13 190 190330 Def Inc Tx‐Pbop Costs ‐   ‐   ‐   87.00% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
14 190 190331 Def Inc Tx‐Postret Ben‐Pension ‐   ‐   ‐   87.00% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐
15 190 190340 Acm Def Inc Tx‐Int Capitalized (195,780)   195,780   ‐   87.00% ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

[…]

14 To project out ADIT balances at the end of the true‐up period. RB ADJ 8 Emery (28,666,111)

12 To present the expected balances of the regulatory assets at the true‐up period.  RB ADJ 9 Emery/Fallert (248,642,432)

13 To present the expected balances of the regulatory liabilities at the true‐up period.  RB ADJ 10 Emery/Fallert 30,472,454

14 To remove any capitalized severance from the test year. RB ADJ 12 Emery (55,929)

15 Total Adjustments to Rate Base: (61,253,242)$

Check ‐
Source: See column (b).

Purpose: To provide a description for the rate base adjustments.

Reference

Schedule 4 ‐ Explanation of Rate Base Adjustments ‐ True‐Up Direct

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending September 30, 2023

ER‐2024‐0261

Page 31 of 107

TRUE-UP DIRECT SCHEDULE CTE-1
Page 31 of 107

Total Company Total Missouri Total Missouri Total Missouri Total Missouri
Missouri As Adjusted Requested As Adjusted

Line Test Year Test Year  Test Year Pro Forma Under Rate Under
No. Description Reference Ending Balance Allocations  Ending Balance Adjustments Present Rates Increase Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) x (d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) = (g) + (h)

1 Operating Revenues: WP 6.1 652,191,315$   Various 582,019,267$   (59,101,969)$   522,917,298$   164,928,245$   687,845,543$

2 Operating Expenses:
3   Production Expense ‐ Fuel Related WP 6.2 115,723,897   Various 105,274,332   (20,742,331)   84,532,001   84,532,001
4   Production Expense ‐ Non‐FAC  54,522,039   Various 43,286,463   10,115,864   53,402,327   53,402,327
5   Transmission Expense ‐ Fuel Related 17,059,187   Various 17,657,806   1,067,568   18,725,375   18,725,375
6   Transmission Expense ‐ Non‐FAC 6,834,567   Various 5,725,216   669,967   6,395,183   6,395,183
7   Distribution Expense 24,410,516   Various 21,097,467   3,072,905   24,170,372   24,170,372
8   Customer Accounts Expense 8,434,183   2.71% 7,512,891   3,325,162   10,838,053   10,838,053
9   Customer Assistance Expense 5,368,026   Various 4,936,670   2,238,498   7,175,167   7,175,167
10   Sales Expense 48,274   2.46% 43,174   8,442   51,616   51,616
11   Administrative and General Expenses 69,149,341   Various 60,462,492   (6,841,126)   53,621,366   53,621,366
12   Depreciation Expense WP 6.3 117,727,126   Various 104,860,984   22,144,771   127,005,756   127,005,756
13   Amortization Expense WP 6.4 (3,724,466)   Various (4,295,443)   25,688,353   21,392,910   21,392,910
14   Taxes other than Income Taxes WP 6.5 48,209,823   Various 42,626,098   (6,152,615)   36,473,483   36,473,483
15   Interest on Customer Deposits WP 6.6 ‐   100.00% ‐   1,499,528   1,499,528   1,499,528
16 Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes: 463,762,513   409,188,151   36,094,986   445,283,137   ‐   445,283,137

17 Operating Income (Loss) Before Taxes: 188,428,802   172,831,116   (95,196,955)   77,634,161   164,928,245   242,562,406

18 Income Taxes Schedule 10 24,027,382   Various 21,939,040   (19,129,467)   2,809,572   39,319,059   42,128,631

19 Net Operating Income (Loss): Schedule 1 164,401,419$   150,892,076$   (76,067,488)$   74,824,589$   125,609,187$   200,433,775$

Check ‐   ‐
Source: See reference column (b).

Purpose: Presents the operating revenues and expenses for the test year. This schedule also reflects the proposed revenue change and the results under the proposed rates.

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending September 30, 2023

ER‐2024‐0261
Schedule 5 ‐ Income Statement ‐ True‐Up Direct

Page 32 of 107

TRUE-UP DIRECT SCHEDULE CTE-1
Page 32 of 107

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending September 30, 2023

ER‐2024‐0261
Schedule 6 ‐ Income Statement Adjustments ‐ True‐Up Direct